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EDUCATION MOTIONS - FEBRUARY 16, 2016  - VERSION 3  

1. Field Trips 
 

a. MOTION to approve field trips for Randolph High School on the following 
dates.  Costs for transportation and any associated fees will be paid by 
students.  No student will be deprived of participation due to financial hardship. 
 

 
DATE 

 
GRADE/CHAPERONES 

 
TRIP 

# OF 
STUDENTS 

Apr. 2016 
 

Grades 9 – 12 
M. Swiss  

Chamber Choir performing at 
Skylands, Randolph, NJ 

25 
 

Spring 
2016 
 

Grades 9 – 12 (Piano & 
Music Honors students) 
M. Swiss and TBD 

“Organ Crawl” bus tour in 
Madison, Morristown, 
Randolph, Bernardsville and 
Dover, NJ  

25 
 

March 
2016 
 

Grades 9 – 12 
M. Swiss, C. Canfield, TBD 

Broadway play (drama not 
musical) and workshop, New 
York City, NY 

50 
 

March 
2016 
 

Grades 9 – 12 
Transition students 
B. McBreen 

Disability Fair at Fernbrook 8 
 

June 2016 
 

Grade 10 (adapted pe) 
K. Lambert, L. Cross, S. 
Kirby, N. Albanito, A. 
Finland 

Brundage Park, Randolph, NJ 4 

May 2016 
 

Grade 10 (adapted pe) 
K. Lambert, L. Cross, S. 
Kirby & A. Finland 

Rockaway Lanes, Rockaway, 
NJ 

4 

 
b. MOTION to approve a field trip for Center Grove School on the following date.  

Costs for transportation and any associated fees will be paid by students.  No 
student will be deprived of participation due to financial hardship. 
 

 
DATE 

 
GRADE/CHAPERONES 

 
TRIP 

# OF 
STUDENTS 

April 29, 

2016 

Grade 2/Second grade 

teachers and five parent 

chaperones 

Kindness Tour: Sunrise 

Nursing Home, 11th Hour 

Rescue, Post Office and 

Freedom Park, Randolph, NJ 

70 

 

c. MOTION to approve a field trip for the elementary schools on the following 
date.  Costs for transportation and any associated fees will be paid by 
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students.  No student will be deprived of participation due to financial hardship. 
 

 
DATE 

 
GRADE/CHAPERONES 

 
TRIP 

# OF 
STUDENTS 

March 31, 

2016 

All 4th and 5th grade chorus 

members/K. VanOllefen, C. 

Hackett, N. Ernstes, C. 

Feeney 

District choral rehearsal at 

Randolph High School 

Approx.  

320 

 

AMENDENT 1 

 

d. MOTION to amend the September 29, 2015 1.b to include the following: 

 

 
DATE 

 
GRADE/CHAPERONES 

 
TRIP 

# OF 
STUDENTS 

February  CBI- M. Wall/ A. Baruch/M. 
Bowden 

AMC Movie Theater, 
Rockaway, NJ 

19 

 

2. Professional Learning 
 

a. MOTION to amend the August 18, 2015 2.j. motion to read:  All K-5 teachers, 
including special education, to attend one half-day of professional 
development on NGSS with Dianna Hill from Staff Development Workshops, 
Inc.  The workshops will take place during the 2015-2016 school year.  All 
sub costs will be covered by Elementary Supervisor funds. 
 

b. MOTION to approve five kindergarten teachers, one literacy coach, the 
elementary supervisor and two elementary principals to attend a full day 
kindergarten session at Beekman Hill Intermediate School in New York City to 
visit Kristi Mraz’s kindergarten class.  The visit will take place during March 
2016.  Substitute costs and travel expenses will be paid by Elementary 
Supervisor funds. 
 

c. MOTION to approve Frank Perrone, Rob Finning and Noah Galembo to visit 
up to three area schools during the 2015-2016 school year to observe and 
evaluate mass media programs and facilities.  Mileage costs will be covered 
by Visual and Performing Arts funds. 
 

d. MOTION to approve Frank Perrone and Steve Coleman to attend the awards 
ceremony for the Morris County Clerk’s Cover Contest at the Morris County 
Clerk’s Office in Morristown, New Jersey.  The ceremony will take place on 
February 22, 2016.  Mileage costs will be covered by Visual and Performing 
Arts funds. 
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e. AMEND the January 19, 2016 motion 2.e. to include February 21, 2016 as a 
travel date: 
 

Mariani Jennifer FB 

2016 
Conference for 

New Jersey 
Kindergarten 

Teachers 

2/21/16, 
2/22/16 & 
2/23/16 

$710.11 

 
f. MOTION to approve the following professional development opportunities: 

 

DISTRICT FUNDING 
 

LAST NAME 
FIRST 
NAME SCHOOL 

NAME OF 
WORKSHOP 

DATE 
OF 

WORK-
SHOP 

WORK-
SHOP 
TOTAL 
COST 

Annunziata Gina RHS 

Teens for 
Healthy 

Relationships 
Conference 

2/23/16 $103.00 

Aymil John 
Transport

ation 

2016 Pupil 
Transportation 

Conference 

3/10/16 & 
3/11/16 

$489.82 

Black Nancy RHS 
NJ TESOL 

Annual 
Conference 

6/2/16 & 
6/3/16 

$416.00 

Buchanan Andrew RHS 

The Holocaust 
Institute for 

Teacher 
Educators 

(HITE) run by 
The United 

States 
Holocaust 
Memorial 
Museum 

6/6/16, 
6/7/16, 
6/8/16, 

6/9/16 & 
6/10/16 

$515.00 

Burns Clifford SH 

Inclusive School 
Climate Initiative 

Spring Cohort 
Meeting 

3/2/16 $40.00 
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Calafiore Joseph RMS 
Responsive 
Classroom 

Training 

4/18/16, 
4/19/16, 
4/20/16, 

4/21/16 & 
4/22/16 

$515.00  

Chang 
Wen 
Chiao 

(Angela) 
RMS 

Translating the 
Physics, 

Chemistry, 
Biology, and 

Earth Science 
Model Science 

Curriculum 
Framework into 

Local 
Curriculum 

3/22/16, 
5/5/16, 

5/12/16 & 
5/13/16 

$49.84 

Colletta Jennifer FB 
ISCI Spring 
Cohort Mtg. 

3/2/16 $126.68 

Coppola Adriana RHS 
ASCD Annual 
Conference 

4/1/16, 
4/2/16, 

4/3/16 & 
4/4/16 

$2,520.00  

Eiseman Kimberly RMS 
Responsive 
Classroom 

Training 

4/18/16, 
4/19/16, 
4/20/16, 

4/21/16 & 
4/22/16 

$515.00 

Elmore Susan RHS 

Successfully 
"FLIP" Learning 
in your World 

Language 
Classroom 

2/25/16 $351.11 

Hessels Debra FB 

Update to NJ 
Anti-Bullying Bill 
of Rights Act & 

Lawful 
Management of 

HIB Records 

2/5/16 $133.60 

Lambert Kelly RHS 
Teens for 
Healthy 

Relationships 
2/23/16 $103.00 

Lane Lucinda RHS 
FLIP learning in 
a WL classroom 

2/24/16 $360.60 
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Leach Jennifer SH 

Inclusive School 
Climate Initiative 

Spring Cohort 
Meeting 

3/2/16 $140.82 

Mason Luke RMS 
Responsive 
Classroom 

Training 

4/18/16, 
4/19/16, 
4/20/16, 

4/21/16 & 
4/22/16 

$515.00  

Meehan Elizabeth RHS 

Translating the 
Biology Model 

Science 
Curriculum 

Framework into 
Local 

Curriculum 

5/5/16 $15.15 

Mueller Kristen FB/SH 
2016 PARCC 

Training 
3/10/16 $9.98 

Mueller Kristen FB/SH 

Talk like TED: 
How to Inspire, 

Be Inspired, and 
Deliver and 

Amazing 
Presentation 

3/31/16 $18.60  

Murphy Caitlin FB 
Kindergarten 

Coaching 
3/22/16 $103.00 

Olsen Jonathan RHS 
Blackboard 

World 

7/11/16, 
7/12/16, 
7/13/16, 

7/14/16 & 
7/15/16 

$2,820.00  

Perrone Frank RHS 

10 Year 
Anniversary 

State Pro Start 
Competition 

1/26/16 $47.00 

Rimarenko Lisa FB 
ISCI Spring 
Cohort Mtg. 

 
3/2/16 

 
$119.60 

Roberts Martel RHS 

State Marketing 
Curriculum 
Committee 

Meeting 

2/10/16 $137.97 
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Smith Kyle Facilities 
Sustainable 
Practices 
Workshop 

3/11/16 $39.64 

Smith Kyle Facilities 

NJ Educational 
Facility 

Management 
Program 

4/15/16 $248.58 

Tartaglia Victoria CO 
2016 Trending 

HR Topics 
2/9/16 $7.95 

Wasylyk Lena RHS 
ASCD: Annual 

Conference 

4/1/16, 
4/2/16, 

4/3/16 & 
4/4/16 

$2,520.00 

Weinstein Linda RMS 

Bill of Rights 
Institute:  

Documents of 
Freedom:  

Liberty and 
Equality 

3/22/16 $103.00 

Ziegelstein Molly FB 
Kindergarten 

Coaching 
3/22/16 $103.00 

 
AMENDMENT 1 
 

g. RESCIND the January 19, 2016 2.d motion to approve 11 RHS staff to attend 

a one day workshop titled “Best Practices in Co-Teaching: Newest Strategies 

and Realistic Solutions to Challenging Issues” on March 16, 2016.  Costs to be 

paid by the following departments:  RHS Principal, Humanities, STEM and 

Special Services.  Costs are not to exceed $4,055.00. 

 

h. MOTION to approve seven RHS staff to attend a one day workshop titled 

“Best Practices in Co-Teaching: Newest Strategies and Realistic Solutions to 

Challenging Issues” on March 16, 2016. Costs to be paid by the following: 

Humanities, STEM and RHS budgets.  The cost should not exceed $2,800.00. 

 

i. MOTION to approve 17 RMS/RHS staff to attend a one day workshop titled 

“Best Practices in Co-Teaching: Newest Strategies and Realistic Solutions to 

Challenging Issues” on March 16, 2016. Costs to be paid by Special Services 

and IDEA Grant. The cost should not exceed $4,200.00. 
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j. MOTION to amend the January 19, 2016 1f motion to read approve an 

overnight field trip for students attending the NJ FBLA State Leadership 

Conference in Atlantic City, New Jersey. The trip will take place from February 

17-19, 2016. Student costs are funded by their families and fundraising. 

Chaperone costs are funded through Randolph High School. 

 

k. MOTION to approve the following professional development opportunities: 
 

DISTRICT FUNDING 
 

LAST NAME 
FIRST 
NAME SCHOOL 

NAME OF 
WORKSHOP 

DATE 
OF 

WORK-
SHOP 

WORK-
SHOP 
TOTAL 
COST 

Anderson Doug RHS 
"Be The Best" 
Coaches Clinic 
42nd Annual 

1/27/16, 
1/28/16, 
1/29/16, 

1/30/16 & 
1/31/16 

$486.32 

Clemente Rosario RMS 
Responsive 
Classroom 

Training 

4/18/16, 
4/19/16, 
4/20/16, 
4/21/16, 

4/22/16 & 
4/23/16 

$515.00 

Cullis Stephen RHS 
Meeting with 

Atlantic Health 
and Cybex 

2/17/16 $51.50 

D'Zio Lauren RHS 
Explore the New 

School 
Counselor Day 

3/22/16 $14.15 

Foran Marybeth RHS 

Directors of 
Athletics 

Association 
Conference of 
New Jersey 

(DAANJ) 

3/21/16, 
3/22/16, 
3/23/16, 

3/24/16 & 
3/25/16 

$761.40  

Greco Suzanne RMS 

Rutgers 
University 
DIMACS: 

Methods for 
Engaging 

3/2/16 $122.78 
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Middle School 
Math Students 

with Technology 

Herschman Susan RHS 

Update o NJ 
Anti-bullying Bill 
of Rights Act & 

Lawful 
Management of 
HIB  Records 

3/11/16 $130.00 

Rusynko Oksana RHS 
Explore the New 

School 
Counselor Day  

3/22/16 $23.50 

Spencer Katie CO 
ESPARK 

Presentation 
3/17/16 $20.00 

Suflay Colleen RHS 
Meeting with 

Atlantic Health 
and Cyber 

2/17/16 $103.00 

 
IDEA FUNDING 

 

LAST NAME 
FIRST 
NAME SCHOOL 

NAME OF 
WORKSHOP 

DATE 
OF 

WORK-
SHOP 

WORK-
SHOP 
TOTAL 
COST 

Greco Suzanne RMS 

Rutgers 
University 
DIMACS: 

Methods for 
Engaging 

Middle School 
Math Students 

with Technology 

3/2/16 $195.00 

 

AMENDENT 2 

l. AMEND the January 19, 2016 2.e motion to include the following additional 
travel dates: 
 

LAST 

NAME 

FIRST 

NAME 
SCHOOL 

NAME OF 

WORKSHOP 

DATE 

OF 

WORK-

SHOP 

WORK-

SHOP 

TOTAL 

COST 



Education Motions – Version 3  February 16, 2016 
  February 16, 2016 

   
   

February 16, 2016 9 
 

Catalano Daniel RHS 
2016 Las Vegas 

Football Clinic 

2/18/16, 

2/19/16, 

2/20/16, 

 2/21/16 

& 

2/22/16 

$1,410.00 

Holman Tarig RHS 
2016 Las Vegas 

Football Clinic 

2/18/16, 

2/19/16, 

2/20/16, 

 2/21/16 

& 

2/22/16 

$1,410.00 

 

m. MOTION to approve the following professional development opportunities: 

 

DISTRICT FUNDING 
 

LAST NAME 
FIRST 
NAME SCHOOL 

NAME OF 
WORKSHOP 

DATE 
OF 

WORK-
SHOP 

WORK-
SHOP 
TOTAL 
COST 

Bonura Celeste SH 

Understanding 
and Managing 

School 
Avoidance in 
Public School 

Setting 

3/8/16 $6.33 

Delanoy Maureen SH 
The Best of 
Integrative 

Holistic Nursing 
3/11/16 $195.00 

 

3. Special Education 
 
a. MOTION to approve Randolph Student IT16-08 Grade3 to receive Itinerant 

Services from Mountain Lakes Lake Drive School for Deaf and Hard of 

Hearing Children Program effective January 2016 – June 2016 for $900.00. 

All costs will be paid out of Special Services Relative Services budget. 
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b. RESCIND the motion from June 16, 2015 Amendment III nnn to approve the 

placement of Randolph Student IT16-03 Grade 12 in the Itinerate program at 

Mountain Lakes Drive School for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing effective 

School Year 2015-2016 at the tuition rate of $600.00. 

 

c. MOTION to approve a Saturday four hour enrichment program from March – 

May 2016 to address the disproportionality of our at risk student population.  

All costs for materials and supplies will be funded through the IDEA Grant and 

will not exceed $67,000.00. 

4.  Miscellaneous 
 

a. MOTION to approve the Harassment, Intimidation, and Bullying (HIB) reports 

dated January 22 and 29, 2016 and February 5 and 12, 2016. 

 

b. MOTION to approve the following student teacher/practicum/internship 

placement(s) for the 2015-2016 school year pending criminal background 

clearance as follows: 

 

Name:    Cassandra Sicolo  

University:   Montclair State University 

Experience:   Student Practicum 

School Assigned:  Randolph High School  

Cooperating Teacher: Diana May 

Dates of Assignment: February - May 2016 

 

c. MOTION to accept the proclamation designating March 2016 as the annual 
observance of Music in Our Schools Month in Randolph Township Schools.  
(EXHIBIT 1) 
 

d. MOTION to accept the proclamation designating March 2016 as the annual 
observance of Youth Art Month in Randolph Township Schools.  (EXHIBIT 2) 
 

e. MOTION to accept the proclamation designating the first week in February 
2016 as the annual observance of National School Counseling Week in 
Randolph Township Schools.  (EXHIBIT 3) 
 

f. MOTION to approve home-schooled student (HE15-16-002 Grade 9) to 

participate in the Randolph Township Schools baseball program for the 2015-

2016 season. 
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g. MOTION to approve Leonard Sheehy, RMS teacher, to conduct a research 

survey of 30 voluntary seventh grade students to participate in a robotics 

activity, take a pre and post test and a survey titled “Using Robotics as a 

Manipulative in Mathematics Education”. This survey is part of Mr. Sheehy’s 

doctoral thesis. (EXHIBIT 4) 

 

AMENDEMENT 1 

 

h. MOTION to approve the hiring of six to eight teachers/guidance counselors 

for a Saturday enrichment program to address the disproportionality of our at 

risk student population.  Program to be held at Fernbrook Elementary School 

from March – May 2016.  All salaries will be at the home instruction rate of 

$50.00 per hour to be funded through the IDEA Grant, not to exceed 

$10,400.00. 

 

i. MOTION to approve the following student teacher/practicum/internship 

placement(s) for the 2015-2016 school year pending criminal background 

clearance as follows: 

 

Name:    Alyson Berkowitz  

University:   Montclair State University 

Experience:   Student Practicum 

School Assigned:  Randolph Middle School  

Cooperating Teacher: Tom Murphy 

Dates of Assignment: February - May 2016 

 

 

 

 

 
 


