EDUCATION MOTIONS - FEBRUARY 16, 2016 - VERSION 3

1. Field Trips

a. **MOTION** to approve field trips for Randolph High School on the following dates. Costs for transportation and any associated fees will be paid by students. No student will be deprived of participation due to financial hardship.

DATE	GRADE/CHAPERONES	TRIP	# OF STUDENTS
Apr. 2016	Grades 9 – 12 M. Swiss	Chamber Choir performing at Skylands, Randolph, NJ	25
Spring 2016	Grades 9 – 12 (Piano & Music Honors students) M. Swiss and TBD	"Organ Crawl" bus tour in Madison, Morristown, Randolph, Bernardsville and Dover, NJ	25
March 2016	Grades 9 – 12 M. Swiss, C. Canfield, TBD	Broadway play (drama not musical) and workshop, New York City, NY	50
March 2016	Grades 9 – 12 Transition students B. McBreen	Disability Fair at Fernbrook	8
June 2016	Grade 10 (adapted pe) K. Lambert, L. Cross, S. Kirby, N. Albanito, A. Finland	Brundage Park, Randolph, NJ	4
May 2016	Grade 10 (adapted pe) K. Lambert, L. Cross, S. Kirby & A. Finland	Rockaway Lanes, Rockaway, NJ	4

b. **MOTION** to approve a field trip for Center Grove School on the following date. Costs for transportation and any associated fees will be paid by students. No student will be deprived of participation due to financial hardship.

DATE	GRADE/CHAPERONES	TRIP	# OF STUDENTS
April 29,	Grade 2/Second grade	Kindness Tour: Sunrise	70
2016	teachers and five parent	Nursing Home, 11 th Hour	
	chaperones	Rescue, Post Office and	
		Freedom Park, Randolph, NJ	

c. **MOTION** to approve a field trip for the elementary schools on the following date. Costs for transportation and any associated fees will be paid by

students. No student will be deprived of participation due to financial hardship.

			# OF
DATE	GRADE/CHAPERONES	TRIP	STUDENTS
March 31,	All 4 th and 5 th grade chorus	District choral rehearsal at	Approx.
2016	members/K. VanOllefen, C.	Randolph High School	320
	Hackett, N. Ernstes, C.		
	Feeney		

AMENDENT 1

d. **MOTION** to amend the September 29, 2015 1.b to include the following:

DATE	GRADE/CHAPERONES	TRIP	# OF STUDENTS
February	CBI- M. Wall/ A. Baruch/ M. Bowden	AMC Movie Theater, Rockaway, NJ	19

2. <u>Professional Learning</u>

- a. MOTION to amend the August 18, 2015 2.j. motion to read: All K-5 teachers, including special education, to attend one half-day of professional development on NGSS with Dianna Hill from Staff Development Workshops, Inc. The workshops will take place during the 2015-2016 school year. All sub costs will be covered by Elementary Supervisor funds.
- b. MOTION to approve five kindergarten teachers, one literacy coach, the elementary supervisor and two elementary principals to attend a full day kindergarten session at Beekman Hill Intermediate School in New York City to visit Kristi Mraz's kindergarten class. The visit will take place during March 2016. Substitute costs and travel expenses will be paid by Elementary Supervisor funds.
- c. **MOTION** to approve Frank Perrone, Rob Finning and Noah Galembo to visit up to three area schools during the 2015-2016 school year to observe and evaluate mass media programs and facilities. Mileage costs will be covered by Visual and Performing Arts funds.
- d. **MOTION** to approve Frank Perrone and Steve Coleman to attend the awards ceremony for the Morris County Clerk's Cover Contest at the Morris County Clerk's Office in Morristown, New Jersey. The ceremony will take place on February 22, 2016. Mileage costs will be covered by Visual and Performing Arts funds.

e. **AMEND** the January 19, 2016 motion 2.e. to include February 21, 2016 as a travel date:

Mariani	Jennifer	FB	2016 Conference for New Jersey Kindergarten Teachers	2/21/16, 2/22/16 & 2/23/16	\$710.11
---------	----------	----	------------------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------	----------

f. **MOTION** to approve the following professional development opportunities:

LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	SCHOOL	NAME OF WORKSHOP	DATE OF WORK- SHOP	WORK- SHOP TOTAL COST
Annunziata	Gina	RHS	Teens for Healthy Relationships Conference	2/23/16	\$103.00
Aymil	John	Transport ation	2016 Pupil Transportation Conference	3/10/16 & 3/11/16	\$489.82
Black	Nancy	RHS	NJ TESOL Annual Conference	6/2/16 & 6/3/16	\$416.00
Buchanan	Andrew	RHS	The Holocaust Institute for Teacher Educators (HITE) run by The United States Holocaust Memorial Museum	6/6/16, 6/7/16, 6/8/16, 6/9/16 & 6/10/16	\$515.00
Burns	Clifford	SH	Inclusive School Climate Initiative Spring Cohort Meeting	3/2/16	\$40.00

DISTRICT FUNDING

Calafiore	Joseph	RMS	Responsive Classroom Training	4/18/16, 4/19/16, 4/20/16, 4/21/16 & 4/22/16	\$515.00
Chang	Wen Chiao (Angela)	RMS	Translating the Physics, Chemistry, Biology, and Earth Science Model Science Curriculum Framework into Local Curriculum	3/22/16, 5/5/16, 5/12/16 & 5/13/16	\$49.84
Colletta	Jennifer	FB	ISCI Spring Cohort Mtg.	3/2/16	\$126.68
Coppola	Adriana	RHS	ASCD Annual Conference	4/1/16, 4/2/16, 4/3/16 & 4/4/16	\$2,520.00
Eiseman	Kimberly	RMS	Responsive Classroom Training	4/18/16, 4/19/16, 4/20/16, 4/21/16 & 4/22/16	\$515.00
Elmore	Susan	RHS	Successfully "FLIP" Learning in your World Language Classroom	2/25/16	\$351.11
Hessels	Debra	FB	Update to NJ Anti-Bullying Bill of Rights Act & Lawful Management of HIB Records	2/5/16	\$133.60
Lambert	Kelly	RHS	Teens for Healthy Relationships	2/23/16	\$103.00
Lane	Lucinda	RHS	FLIP learning in a WL classroom	2/24/16	\$360.60

Leach	Jennifer	SH	Inclusive School Climate Initiative Spring Cohort Meeting	3/2/16	\$140.82
Mason	Luke	RMS	Responsive Classroom Training	4/18/16, 4/19/16, 4/20/16, 4/21/16 & 4/22/16	\$515.00
Meehan	Elizabeth	RHS	Translating the Biology Model Science Curriculum Framework into Local Curriculum	5/5/16	\$15.15
Mueller	Kristen	FB/SH	2016 PARCC Training	3/10/16	\$9.98
Mueller	Kristen	FB/SH	Talk like TED: How to Inspire, Be Inspired, and Deliver and Amazing Presentation	3/31/16	\$18.60
Murphy	Caitlin	FB	Kindergarten Coaching	3/22/16	\$103.00
Olsen	Jonathan	RHS	Blackboard World	7/11/16, 7/12/16, 7/13/16, 7/14/16 & 7/15/16	\$2,820.00
Perrone	Frank	RHS	10 Year Anniversary State Pro Start Competition	1/26/16	\$47.00
Rimarenko	Lisa	FB	ISCI Spring Cohort Mtg.	3/2/16	\$119.60
Roberts	Martel	RHS	State Marketing Curriculum Committee Meeting	2/10/16	\$137.97

Smith	Kyle	Facilities	Sustainable Practices Workshop	3/11/16	\$39.64
Smith	Kyle	Facilities	NJ Educational Facility Management Program	4/15/16	\$248.58
Tartaglia	Victoria	СО	2016 Trending HR Topics	2/9/16	\$7.95
Wasylyk	Lena	RHS	ASCD: Annual Conference	4/1/16, 4/2/16, 4/3/16 & 4/4/16	\$2,520.00
Weinstein	Linda	RMS	Bill of Rights Institute: Documents of Freedom: Liberty and Equality	3/22/16	\$103.00
Ziegelstein	Molly	FB	Kindergarten Coaching	3/22/16	\$103.00

AMENDMENT 1

- g. **RESCIND** the January 19, 2016 2.d motion to approve 11 RHS staff to attend a one day workshop titled "Best Practices in Co-Teaching: Newest Strategies and Realistic Solutions to Challenging Issues" on March 16, 2016. Costs to be paid by the following departments: RHS Principal, Humanities, STEM and Special Services. Costs are not to exceed \$4,055.00.
- MOTION to approve seven RHS staff to attend a one day workshop titled "Best Practices in Co-Teaching: Newest Strategies and Realistic Solutions to Challenging Issues" on March 16, 2016. Costs to be paid by the following: Humanities, STEM and RHS budgets. The cost should not exceed \$2,800.00.
- i. **MOTION** to approve 17 RMS/RHS staff to attend a one day workshop titled "Best Practices in Co-Teaching: Newest Strategies and Realistic Solutions to Challenging Issues" on March 16, 2016. Costs to be paid by Special Services and IDEA Grant. The cost should not exceed \$4,200.00.

- j. **MOTION** to amend the January 19, 2016 1f motion to read approve an overnight field trip for students attending the NJ FBLA State Leadership Conference in Atlantic City, New Jersey. The trip will take place from February 17-19, 2016. Student costs are funded by their families and fundraising. **Chaperone costs are funded through Randolph High School**.
- k. **MOTION** to approve the following professional development opportunities:

LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	SCHOOL	NAME OF WORKSHOP	DATE OF WORK- SHOP	WORK- SHOP TOTAL COST
Anderson	Doug	RHS	"Be The Best" Coaches Clinic 42nd Annual	1/27/16, 1/28/16, 1/29/16, 1/30/16 & 1/31/16	\$486.32
Clemente	Rosario	RMS	Responsive Classroom Training	4/18/16, 4/19/16, 4/20/16, 4/21/16, 4/22/16 & 4/23/16	\$515.00
Cullis	Stephen	RHS	Meeting with Atlantic Health and Cybex	2/17/16	\$51.50
D'Zio	Lauren	RHS	Explore the New School Counselor Day	3/22/16	\$14.15
Foran	Marybeth	RHS	Directors of Athletics Association Conference of New Jersey (DAANJ)	3/21/16, 3/22/16, 3/23/16, 3/24/16 & 3/25/16	\$761.40
Greco	Suzanne	RMS	Rutgers University DIMACS: Methods for Engaging	3/2/16	\$122.78

DISTRICT FUNDING

			Middle School Math Students with Technology		
Herschman	Susan	RHS	Update o NJ Anti-bullying Bill of Rights Act & Lawful Management of HIB Records	3/11/16	\$130.00
Rusynko	Oksana	RHS	Explore the New School Counselor Day	3/22/16	\$23.50
Spencer	Katie	CO	ESPARK Presentation	3/17/16	\$20.00
Suflay	Colleen	RHS	Meeting with Atlantic Health and Cyber	2/17/16	\$103.00

IDEA FUNDING

LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	SCHOOL	NAME OF WORKSHOP	DATE OF WORK- SHOP	WORK- SHOP TOTAL COST
Greco	Suzanne	RMS	Rutgers University DIMACS: Methods for Engaging Middle School Math Students with Technology	3/2/16	\$195.00

AMENDENT 2

1. **AMEND** the January 19, 2016 2.e motion to include the following additional travel dates:

LAST FIRST NAME NAME SCHOOL	NAME OF WORKSHOP	DATE OF WORK- SHOP	WORK- SHOP TOTAL COST
--------------------------------	---------------------	-----------------------------	--------------------------------

Catalano	Daniel	RHS	2016 Las Vegas Football Clinic	2/18/16, 2/19/16, 2/20/16, 2/21/16 & 2/22/16	\$1,410.00
Holman	Tarig	RHS	2016 Las Vegas Football Clinic	2/18/16, 2/19/16, 2/20/16, 2/21/16 & 2/22/16	\$1,410.00

m. **MOTION** to approve the following professional development opportunities:

DISTRICT FUNDING

LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	SCHOOL	NAME OF WORKSHOP	DATE OF WORK- SHOP	WORK- SHOP TOTAL COST
Bonura	Celeste	SH	Understanding and Managing School Avoidance in Public School Setting	3/8/16	\$6.33
Delanoy	Maureen	SH	The Best of Integrative Holistic Nursing	3/11/16	\$195.00

3. Special Education

 a. MOTION to approve Randolph Student <u>IT16-08 Grade3</u> to receive Itinerant Services from Mountain Lakes Lake Drive School for Deaf and Hard of Hearing Children Program effective January 2016 – June 2016 for \$900.00. All costs will be paid out of Special Services Relative Services budget.

- b. RESCIND the motion from June 16, 2015 Amendment III nnn to approve the placement of Randolph Student <u>IT16-03 Grade 12</u> in the Itinerate program at Mountain Lakes Drive School for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing effective School Year 2015-2016 at the tuition rate of \$600.00.
- c. MOTION to approve a Saturday four hour enrichment program from March May 2016 to address the disproportionality of our at risk student population. All costs for materials and supplies will be funded through the IDEA Grant and will not exceed \$67,000.00.

4. Miscellaneous

- a. **MOTION** to approve the Harassment, Intimidation, and Bullying (HIB) reports dated January 22 and 29, 2016 and February 5 and 12, 2016.
- b. **MOTION** to approve the following student teacher/practicum/internship placement(s) for the 2015-2016 school year pending criminal background clearance as follows:

Name:	Cassandra Sicolo
University:	Montclair State University
Experience:	Student Practicum
School Assigned:	Randolph High School
Cooperating Teacher:	Diana May
Dates of Assignment:	February - May 2016

- c. **MOTION** to accept the proclamation designating March 2016 as the annual observance of Music in Our Schools Month in Randolph Township Schools. **(EXHIBIT 1)**
- d. **MOTION** to accept the proclamation designating March 2016 as the annual observance of Youth Art Month in Randolph Township Schools. **(EXHIBIT 2)**
- e. **MOTION** to accept the proclamation designating the first week in February 2016 as the annual observance of National School Counseling Week in Randolph Township Schools. **(EXHIBIT 3)**
- f. MOTION to approve home-schooled student (<u>HE15-16-002</u> <u>Grade 9</u>) to participate in the Randolph Township Schools baseball program for the 2015-2016 season.

g. **MOTION** to approve Leonard Sheehy, RMS teacher, to conduct a research survey of 30 voluntary seventh grade students to participate in a robotics activity, take a pre and post test and a survey titled "Using Robotics as a Manipulative in Mathematics Education". This survey is part of Mr. Sheehy's doctoral thesis. **(EXHIBIT 4)**

AMENDEMENT 1

- h. MOTION to approve the hiring of six to eight teachers/guidance counselors for a Saturday enrichment program to address the disproportionality of our at risk student population. Program to be held at Fernbrook Elementary School from March – May 2016. All salaries will be at the home instruction rate of \$50.00 per hour to be funded through the IDEA Grant, not to exceed \$10,400.00.
- i. **MOTION** to approve the following student teacher/practicum/internship placement(s) for the 2015-2016 school year pending criminal background clearance as follows:

Name:	Alyson Berkowitz
University:	Montclair State University
Experience:	Student Practicum
School Assigned:	Randolph Middle School
Cooperating Teacher:	Tom Murphy
Dates of Assignment:	February - May 2016